Letter
N

J 4 >y J uJ

v Q J o —

UV oL d—~ v 0D U4Ad U 4d vu

Pronunciation of

Name the Letter's Name
aleph AH-lef
bet BET
vet VET
gimel GEE-mel
daled DAH-let
hey HEY
vav VAHV
zayin ZAH-yeen
khet KHET
tet TET
yud YOOD
kaf KAHF

kaf sofit (final kaf) KAHF soh-FEET

khaf KHAHF
khaf sofit (final khaf) KHAF soh-FEET

lamed LAH-med

mem MEM
mem sofit (final mem) MEM soh-FEET

nun NOON
nun sofit NOON soh-FEET
samech SAH-mekh
ayin AH-yeen
pe PE
pe sofit (final pe) PE so-FEET

phey FE

(Approximate)
English
Equivilent

silent

b

n
S

silent

The Aleph Bet (Hebrew Alphabet) with Modern Hebrew Pronunciations

As in...

Blue

Violet
Green

Dinner
House

Violet
Z00
baCH
Trail
Yellow
Kite
Kite
baCH
baCH

Learn

Meat
Meat
Neat
Neat
Sun
Pay
Pay
Fall



‘] phey sofit (final pe) FE so-FEET

N tsade TSAH-dee

"{ tsade sofit (final tsade)TSAH-dee soh-FEET
2 qof KOHF

A resh RESH

v shin SHEEN

v sin SEEN

n tav TAHV

n tav TAHV

f/ph
z/tz

z/tz

Fall
maTS
maTS

Kite
Rake

Ship

Sip

Tree

Tree

* There is no equivalent to the Hebrew Resh in English. It is said with a roll in the back

of the throat similar to the French r. For English speakers it is approximated with "r".

Nikudot (vowels)
N hiriq KHEE-reck
N) shuruk shoo-ROOK
N Kholam khoh-LAHM
l_‘_{ tzeire TSE-re
N segol se-GOHL
N patakh pah-TAHKH
N kamatz kah-MATZ
N kubutz koo-BOOTS
N sh'va nah SHVAH NAH
N sh'va nahkh SHVAH NAHKH

Copyright © 2008 Dictionary.co.il

* Modern “street Hebrew” (reference top of previous page)
** Formal Hebrew

cC

00

oh

e*
ay**

e
ah
ah
00

silent

?

grEEn

cOO0l

tOE

rEd*
prAY**

rEd
Aqua
Aqua
cO0l

like the e in takEn



B'nai Avraham Messianic Fellowship Vocabulary Words (sorted by word)

Context when

Hebrew Word Transliteration Pronunciation Translation Date covered first covered
NTM A .-a (Aramaic) rough equivalent to definite article (the) 08/26/17 Kaddish
1’7,,. ..av LAV (3psm poss. prn) His 02/27/21  Kaddish

]ﬁ:‘",,. ...eichon a'-chdn (1p pl pos pron of pl m n) “our <something>s” (Aramaic) 10/28/17  Kaddish
Q... .im ém’ Ending of plural masculine noun (Hebrew) 10/24/20  Kaddish
D?_,,, .ayim T-yém Ending of dual noun (or two of something) (Hebrew) 10/24/20  Kaddish

]" Cees N .en’ Ending of plural masculine noun (Aramaic) 10/24/20  Kaddish
(| Leer M em’ Ending of plural masculine noun (Hebrew) 10/24/20  Kaddish
] Cees N ..en Ending of plural masculine noun (Aramaic) 10/24/20  Kaddish
ﬂ:n,,, ...einu ...a'-n6o (pos. pron. 1pp) our ... 10/29/16  Torah Blessings
NI:T ..ata ata roughly equal to definite article (the - n.f.pl.) (Aramaic) 02/22/20  Kaddish
'1,,, ...0 .0 (pos. pron. 3ps) his ... 01/09/16  Vayehi
-[, .. -.chaor..kha ..chd (pos. pron. 2p.m.s.) your (personal) 10/25/14  The V’'Ahavta
D.T;'" ..chemor ..khem ..chém (pos. pron. 2p.m.p.) your (collective) 07/24/21  The V'Ahavta
:zs av av Father 11/24/12  General
&;&5 abba ab'-ba Daddy 11/24/12  General
]1'[8 adon 4-don’ lord / master 06/30/12  General
"3‘[8 adoni 4-don-&' My lord or master 06/30/12  General
‘;'[8 Adonai &-don'-T' My lords or my L-rd 06/30/12  General
2078 adoneinu 4-do-na’-nco Our L-rd 08/12/17  Kaddish
:U}T{ aheiv 4-hav’ (v.) To Love (Biblical Hebrew only) 05/22/21  The V'Ahavta
:U}T{ ahav 4-hav’ (v.) To Love (modern Hebrew only) 12/29/12  The V'Ahavta
2R ahav a-hav’ 05/22/21  The V'Ahavta
DIN o ot (n.) sign, signal, remembrance 01/10/15 The V'Ahavta
TN ach ach Brother 06/19/13  Hinei Ma Tov
'ﬂ:m echad &-chad' One 12/22/12  The Sh'ma
DR achot Ach-5t Sister 06/19/13  Hinei Ma Tov
mﬁzjgg achaiot dch-i-6t Sisters 06/19/13  Hinei Ma Tov
D IN  achim sch-em' Brothers 06/19/13  Hinei Ma Tov
:jzs ayav d-yav' (v.) To be hostile 09/12/15  Vayehi
(:"l&) :’R oyev oy-av (n.) enemy 09/12/15  Vayehi
‘7& Eil -Or- El al -or- €l G-d or god or mighty one, mighty being, angel 04/14/12  General
‘7& eil -or-el al -or- €l (prep.) to, toward, unto 05/31/14  Ets Chayim
D:’ﬂbx Elohekhem &16-h&"-chém Your (collective you) G-d 07/24/21  The V’'Ahavta
D’ﬂ"j;ﬁ Elohim &-6-hem’ G-D 04/14/12  General
_[ﬂbx Eloheicha &-16-hay'-cha Your (personal you) G-D 01/12/13  The V'Ahavta
. 2
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B'nai Avraham Messianic Fellowship Vocabulary Words (sorted by word)

Context when

Hebrew Word Transliteration Pronunciation Translation Date covered first covered
13.‘[‘7& Eloheinu &-16-hay'-nGo Our G-D 04/14/12  General
-[”bx elekha -or- elecha  al-a'-chd (prep.) to you 05/31/14  Ets Chayim
T
D”bx eilim al-em’ gods or mighty ones, mighty beings, angels 04/14/12  General
oOX eim am Mother 11/24/12  General
xpx imma ém'-méa Momma 11/24/12  General
'(j‘m_{ amiran a-me-ran’ (past part. f.pl.) said / spoken / uttered (Aramaic) 05/23/20  Kaddish
UD}S ameinorameyn  &m-an' (adv.) truly, verily, so be it 04/29/17  Torah Blessings
1?_:}5 aman am-an' (v.) To build up / to render firm or faithful 04/29/17  Torah Blessings
1?_:}_{ amar am-ar' (v.) To say; to speak; to utter (Aramaic) 05/23/20  Kaddish
7?_3}5 amar am-ar' (v.) To say; to speak; to utter (Hebrew) 08/08/15  Vayehi
'lﬁfjx imru &m-rao’ (v. m.pl. imp.) say 05/27/17  Kaddish
m;;g emet &-mét' (n.) truth 03/25/17  Torah Blessings
’Jts ani 4-ng' (pron.1st per. sing) | (Biblical & Modern Hebrew) 08/09/14  The V'Ahavta
‘;}}5 anokhi 4-n6'-ché (pron.1st per. sing) | (Biblical Hebrew) 08/09/14  The V'Ahavta
]1ﬁ8 aron 4-ron' (n.) chest, ark 07/25/15  Vayehi
ﬁwg asher &4-shar' (pron.) who or which 08/09/14  The V'Ahavta
ﬂ& eit at no English equivalent - Linking word Subject to Object 01/12/13  The V'Ahavta
ﬂ& et &t no English equivalent - Linking word Subject to Object 10/22/16  Torah Blessings
]'[Dk_{ atah at-ah' (2 per sing masc pron.) you 10/29/16  Torah Blessings
...3 b’ b...orba... “With” or “In” or “Among” 01/12/13  The V'Ahavta
,‘[; bah bah (prep.) in it (feminine) 02/22/14  Ets Chayim
Dﬂ; bahem ba'-hém (prep.) about them (masc.) (modern Hebrew) 09/27/14  The V'Ahavta
1.‘[; bahen ba'-hén (prep.) about them (fem.) (modern Hebrew) 09/27/14  The V'Ahavta
ﬁZ bo bo (prep.) in it (masculine) 02/22/14  Ets Chayim
'ﬂj; bachar ba-char' (v.) select/ choose 03/12/16  Torah Blessing
T: bein ban (prep.) between 03/14/15 The V'Ahavta
D2 bayit ba-yét' (n.m.) house, home 10/25/14  The V'Ahavta
v TN beit bat house of ... 10/25/14  The V'Ahavta
i’;: b'khol b-chol' With all 01/12/13  The V'Ahavta
D; bam bam (prep.) about them (ancient Hebrew) 09/27/14  The V'Ahavta
T; bein ban (n.m.) son or child 09/13/14  The V'Ahavta
_1: ben bén son of / child of 09/13/14  The V'Ahavta
ﬂ; banu ba&'-nco (prep.) inus 03/12/16  Torah Blessings
. ’J: b'nai ba-na' sons of / children of 09/13/14  The V'Ahavta
R‘?;;}; ba'agala ba”-4-ga™-1a In swiftness / swiftly (Aramaic) 01/27/18  Kaddish
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B'nai Avraham Messianic Fellowship Vocabulary Words (sorted by word)

Context when

Hebrew Word Transliteration Pronunciation Translation Date covered first covered
xj 3 bra be-ra' (v,3pms, past tense) (he) created 09/09/17  Kaddish
xj; bara b&-ra’ (v.) to shape or create 09/09/17 Kaddish

‘|m; baruch ba-réoch' Blessed (adj.) 03/24/12  General
-|"7: b'rich bréch (v.pass) Blessed (be) (Aramaic) 08/24/19 Kaddish
'[j; barach ba-rach’ (v.) to bless (fm primtive root meaning to kneel) 09/24/16  Torah Blessings
x:ﬁ: birkha bér-k&’ Blessing (n.f.) (Aramaic) 01/25/20  Kaddish
ﬂ;j:l brachah bré-chah’ Blessing (n.f.) (Hebrew) 03/24/12  General
ﬂ:_j ; barachu b&-ra-choo' (You) Bless (v.) 03/31/12 General
m:j = birchot bér-chot’ Blessings (n.f.pl.) (Hebrew) 01/25/20  Kaddish
n?ﬂn birkhat bér-kat’ Blessings (n.f.pl.) (Aramaic) 01/25/20 Kaddish
Nﬂ;73 birchat bér-chat-a the blessings (n.f.pl.) (Aramaic) 01/25/20  Kaddish
a:;ﬁn; b'tocheinu be-t5-cha'-ngo in our midst 04/22/17  Torah Blessings
51'[; gadol géa-dol' (adj.) great, large, loud, older, important, magnificent 06/10/17 Kaddish
‘7'_[; gadal ga-dal' (v.) to grow up / become great / magnify 06/10/17  Kaddish
‘7'\'; gadol ga-dol' (adj.) great, large, loud, older, important, magnificent 06/10/17 Kaddish
D; gam-(something) gém (adv.) Even, Moreover, Also (intensifier) 07/13/13  Hinei Ma Tov
'l d.. d.. (prep.) of (Aramaic) 12/30/17  Kaddish
277 dever d&"-ver (n) pestilence, plague 09/27/14  Look-alike
7;:{ davar da-var' (v.) to speak, to pronounce, to rehearse 09/27/14  The V'Ahavta
ﬁ;j davar da-var' (n.m.s.) word, speech, something spoken of 10/13/12  General
D”ﬁ;'{ devarim do-var-em' (n.m.p.) words, speeches, something spoken of
T di de (pron) who, which, that (Aramaic) (see Hebrew TWN) 09/09/17  Kaddish
‘;j*_l darkhei dar-cha’ (plural construct) ways of ... 03/29/14  Ets Chayim
-lﬁ_[ derekh dé"-réch (n) road / way 03/29/14  Ets Chayim
jj‘_l darakh da-rach’ (v) tread / march 03/29/14  Ets Chayim
ﬂ‘?}ﬁ;r .,,,,_ ha... ha-eile hé... ha-a'-1é These things (... replaced by noun) 07/26/14  The V'Ahavta
T ﬁﬁ }5 1 Ha-Aron h&-a-ron’ (n.) Ark of the Covenant (later spelling after Num.) 07/25/15  Vayehi
17§5 1 Ha-Aron ha-4-ron' (n.) Ark of the Covenant (early spelling Ex. thru Num.) 07/25/15  Vayehi
7? ) hadar ha-dar’ (Aramaic) (v.) to glorify / honor / adorn 05/25/19  Kaddish
1? i, hadar ha-dar’ (Hebrew) (v.) to glorify / honor / adorn 05/25/19  Kaddish
NI hu heo (38psm prn) He 08/24/19  Kaddish
H]U havah ha-va' (v.) to be; to happen; to exist (Aramaic) 04/28/18  Kaddish
7127] hayah hi-&h' (v.) tobe 07/12/14 The V'Ahavta
17 hayu h-6o' (v.3pp past perf) they shall (a conjugation of N!7)) 07/12/14 The V'Ahavta
‘7‘71‘[ (Primative Root) (v.) to be clear / to shine 07/27/19 Kaddish
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Hebrew Word

Transliteration

B'nai Avraham Messianic Fellowship Vocabulary Words (sorted by word)

Pronunciation

Translation

Date covered

Context when
first covered

NN

l |

9

g
N

NN
I I

|

b
Mo
4
un
m{piiiy]
=Rl
)

)
N2TY)
-t
-t
5om
.
-
-
1

pin

Ryl

P

N

hallal

hallel

halal

hallelu
hallelujah
hinei

hineni
haOlam
HaShamayim

V..

v'ahavta
uv...
uv'...
uv'khol
ug...
um...
uf...
Z’'man
chag
chagag
chadash
chadesh
chodesh
khazak
chal
chayah
chaye
chayim -or- khayee
chanach
Chanukah
chesed
tov
totaphot

yomer

hal-lar
hal-lel

ha-1ar
hél-le-l60'
hél-le-160'-yah
hé-na’'
hén-o-né'
h&”-o-lam’
h&”-sha-mé&’-yém
V... Or Va...
V... Or Va...
va-a-hav'-ta
OO0V...

GOV... Or GOVA...
60va-chal'
00g...

oom...

060f...
zo-mén’
chdg
chég-ag’
cha-dash’
cha-dash’
cho'-désh
ché-zak'

cht

chi-yah'
chi-ya'
chi-yem'
cha-néch'
cha-ngo-kah'
ché'-séd

tov

to-ta-fot'

yo-mar

(Aramaic) (v.) to shine / to praise / to laud
Praise (n.)

(Hebrew) (v.) to shine / to praise / to laud

(You) Praise (v.)

Praise the L-RD

Behold / Here itis

Here 1 am / Behold me

Everlasting / The Universe

(n.m.) Heaven (Hebrew)

“and” (conjunctive sequential vav) (when part of a list)
“and” (conjunctive perfect vav) (when no list)
“And you shall love”

rule of conjunctive vav (and) with 2 or 2 (ex. ] )
“and with”

“and with all”

rule of conjunctive vav (and) with X (ex. 7TX )
rule of conjunctive vav (and) with T (ex. D'VI™NTH )
rule of conjunctive vav (and) with © or O

(n.m.) time

(n.) festival-gathering, feast

(v.) to hold a festival/feast, to celebrate

(v.) to make anew, renew, repair

(Imperative) (you) renew

(n.m.) month (new moon)

(v.) to be strong / to hold strongly to

(adj.) alive; (n.m.) life (n.f.) life

(v). to live

(n). life

(n.) Life / Sustenance

Dedicate / consecrate / instruct

Feast of Dedication / dedication

Mercy (n.)

(n.)(adj,) Good (v.) to be good

(n.f.)Frontals (...lets), Phylacteries

now

(v.m.) “spake”, “said”
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07/27/19

06/09/12

07/27/19

06/09/12

06/09/12

04/13/13

04/13/13

05/12/12

09/26/20

05/11/13

05/22/21

12/29/12

05/11/13

01/26/13

01/26/13

05/11/13

05/11/13

05/11/13

03/24/18

03/23/19

03/23/19

06/14/14

06/14/14

06/14/14

02/08/14

01/25/14

04/08/17

04/08/17

01/25/14

12/15/12

12/15/12

10/27/12

04/27/13

02/14/15

08/08/15

Kaddish
General
Kaddish
General
General

Hinei Ma Tov
Hinei Ma Tov
General
Kaddish
Hinei Ma Tov
The V'Ahavta
The V'Ahavta
Hinei Ma Tov
The V'Ahavta
The V'Ahavta
Hinei Ma Tov
Hinei Ma Tov
Hinei Ma Tov
Kaddish
General
General

Ets Chayim
Ets Chayim
Ets Chayim
Ets Chayim
Ets Chayim
Torah Blessings
Torah Blessings
Ets Chayim
General
General
General
Hinei Ma Tov
The V'Ahavta

Vayehi



B'nai Avraham Messianic Fellowship Vocabulary Words (sorted by word)

Context when

Hebrew Word Transliteration Pronunciation Translation Date covered first covered
-[: yad yad (n.f.)Hand (the open one -- indicating power, means, direction) 01/24/15  The V'Ahavta
xﬂ” y'hei yo-ha' become / come to be (a conjugation of NIL)) (Aramaic) 04/28/18  Kaddish
WI-P y'hi yo-hé' become / come to be (a conjugation of 1’7} (Hebrew) 07/11/15  Vayehi
03 yom yom (n.m.s.) Day 09/22/12  General
D??_Dﬁ" yomayim y6-mé'-yém (n.m.dual) two days 02/26/22  The V'Ahavta
"[U: yachad ya'-chad (adv.) Together, As one, As a unit 07/13/13  Hinei Ma Tov
:" ADONAI a-do-nt’ The L-RD (subst. name for YHVH used out of respect) 06/30/12  General
'|i?: yalakh ya-lach' (v.) to go, to walk, to proceed, to move 11/08/14 The V'Ahavta
D"Dj yamim ya-mem' (n.m.pl.) days 09/22/12  General
D??_j" yomayim y6-méa'-yém (n.m.dual) two days 02/26/22  The V'Ahavta
13"?3: yameinu y&-ma'-nco Our days, our lifetime 06/28/14  Ets Chayim
,'I'W;Jj ya'aseh ya-d-s8 (v.i.3pms) (he) will continually do / make 03/27/21  Kaddish
xg: yatza yé-tza' (v.) to go/come forth/out 11/14/15  Vayehi
Hj: yarah ya-rah' (v.) to shoot (as arrows), to cast (root word of Torah) 03/11/17  General
D?‘?Ejﬁﬂ? Yirushalaim y&-r60”-shia-Ia'-ém  Jerusalem (modern - City of Peace) 07/28/12  General
D‘?gﬂﬁ‘ Y'rushalam yo-ro0-sha-lam’ Jerusalem (in Torah - City of Peace) 07/28/12  General
:W: yashav ya-shav' (v.) o sit, to remain, to stay 10/25/14  The V'Ahavta
‘7&?@‘ Yisra'el yés-ra-al Israel 07/28/12  General
‘7'-_[;;_17 yitgadal yét-ga-dal (Aramaic) literally: He will make Himself Magnified 06/10/17 Kaddish
w'jpzj? yitkadash yét-ka-dash' (Aramaic) literally: He will make Himself Sanctified 07/08/17 Kaddish
D k... k... (adv.) Like or as (prefix) 08/10/13  Mi Kamocha
'ﬁ::: k'vod ke-vod' (adj.) Glorious 12/14/13  Sh'ma
'ﬁ::; kavod ké-vod' (n.) Abundance, honor, glory, weight 12/14/13  Sh'ma
2D ki ké (adv.) for, because, that, when 10/24/15  Vayehi
17; kol kol All 01/12/13  The V'Ahavta
1?3: k'mo ke-mo' (adv.) like or as (stand-alone word) 08/10/13  Mi Kamocha
.'[;D; kamocha ka-mo'-cha (adv.) like you (2™ pers sing masc) 08/10/13  Mi Kamocha
:D; katav ka-tav' (v.) To inscribe, record, write 03/28/15 The V'Ahavta
D‘;zj; K'tuvim ke-t60-vém' (n.pl.) Writings 03/28/15 The V'Ahavta
i7 I'.. lo... (prep.) to, toward, for 02/08/14  Ets Chayim
:;‘7 levav la-vav' Inmost Being / Mind / Will / Heart 02/09/13  The V'Ahavta
'[:;‘7 I'vavcha lo-vév-cha' Your Heart / Your Inmost Being 02/09/13  The V'Ahavta
T
-[SJ] D‘?HJ‘? I'olam va'ed lo-6-lam’ va-&d' forever and ever 10/08/16  Torah Blessings
el Mic mé-... (prep.) from 04/09/16  Torah Blessings
-[xfj me'od ma-0d' (n.) Strength / might / force (adj.) Exceeding / much 03/23/13  The V'Ahavta
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B'nai Avraham Messianic Fellowship Vocabulary Words (sorted by word)

Context when

Hebrew Word Transliteration Pronunciation Translation Date covered first covered
'['[&D me'odecha me-6-d&'-ché Your strength / Your might / Your everything 03/23/13  The V'Ahavta
ﬂgﬂxf) me'ushar me-Go-shar' Modern: (adj) Happy 03/22/14  Ets Chayim
7@&?3 me'ushar ma-00-shar' Biblical: (passive verb) To be made happy 03/22/14  Ets Chayim
1?1:?2 m'vorach me-vo-rich’ (Hebrew) who is / which is blessed 02/13/16  Torah Blessing
'[j;?j m’varach me-va-rich’ (Aramaic) who is / which is blessed 06/23/18  Kaddish
. 717 mah ma What? 04/27/13  Hinei Ma Tov
,,,_-I'f_j ma-(something) ma How? / why? / when? 04/27/13  Hinei Ma Tov
S_J‘WVJ Moshia mo-shé'-a Savior 08/11/12  General
ﬂ];.?"t;ﬁb Moshieinu mo-shé-a'-néo Our Savior 08/11/12  General
,'I'ITW; mezuzah me-z60'-z4 (n.f.) a doorpost, a gatepost 04/25/15 The V'Ahavta
n'ﬁTD mezuzot me-z60-zot' (nf.pl.) doorposts, gateposts 04/25/15  The V'Ahavta
M mi mé Who? 07/27/13  Mi Kamocha
‘[5?3 melech mé&'-l&ch King 04/28/12  General
'[‘?f_j malakh mé-lach’ (v) to rule / to reign 11/12/16  Torah Blessings
ﬂ'l:‘?f_: malchut mal-choot' Kingdom (Hebrew and Aramaic) 12/28/13 Sh'ma
1ﬂ'l:'7?_2 malchuto mal-choot'-6 His Kingdom (Hebrew) 12/28/13  Sh'ma
,‘-Pijﬂ:‘?f_: malchutei mal-choot-a' His Kingdom (Aramaic) 10/14/17  Kaddish
13:‘7?_: malkeinu maél-kay'-néo Our King 04/28/12  General
]fj min mén (prep.) from, before (Hebrew) 11/23/19  Kaddish
]D min mén (prep.) from, before, [in comparisons: more than (Aramaic)]  11/23/19  Kaddish
ﬂjxfj mitzvah métz'-vah (n.f.) commandment, an ordinance 08/23/14  The V'Ahavta
D]ﬂf; marom mé&-rom’ (n.m.s.) altitude; high/elevated place 02/27/21  Kaddish
1”@17?3 m’romav mo-r&-mav’ His heights; his high/elevated places 02/27/21  Kaddish
D”D']1 7 m'romim mae-ro-mém’ (n.m.pl.) heights; high/elevated places 02/27/21  Kaddish
nwm Moshe mo'-shé Moses 08/08/15  Vayehi
U’Wf; mashiach mé-shé'-&ch Messiah 08/11/12  General
uﬂ‘wm m'shicheinu me-shé-cha'-ngd  Our Messiah 08/11/12  General
‘&JE_HJ m'sanei mo-sédn-a' (n.p.) those who hate 10/10/15  Vayehi
1';[;{; nehdar né-dar' (adj.) glorious / magnificent 08/24/13  Mi Kamocha
0] rus nGos (v.) To flee or escape 09/26/15  Vayehi
xjﬁ: nora no-ra (adj.) fearful, dreadful, inspiring awe or reverence 08/31/13  Mi Kamocha
DU; nacham na-cham’ (v.) to console / comfort / pity (Hebrew/Aramaic) 04/25/20 Kaddish
xf;nj nechema né”’-cha-ma’ (n.f.s.) comfort / consolation (Aramaic) 04/25/20  Kaddish
HQUJ nechamah n&’"-cha-ma’ (n.f.) comfort / consolation (Hebrew) 04/25/20  Kaddish
ng;ﬂj nechemata né”"-cha-ma-ti’ (nf.pl.) the comforts / the consolations (Aramaic) 04/25/20 Kaddish
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B'nai Avraham Messianic Fellowship Vocabulary Words (sorted by word)

Context when

Hebrew Word Transliteration Pronunciation Translation Date covered first covered
SJ@; nata na'-t4 (v.) to plant /(figuratively) to establish / fasten / fix 04/22/17  Torah Blessings
SJD; nasa n&'-sd (v.) To pull up/out; set out on a journey 07/25/15  Vayehi

D‘S}; na'im na'-eém (adj.) pleasant / beautiful / lovely 05/11/13  Hinei Ma Tov
D’SJ; na'eim n&'-am (v.) to be agreeable / ...pleasant / ...beautiful / ...lovely 05/11/13  Hinei Ma Tov
[m| S_JJ no'am no-am' (n) agreeableness / pleasantness / beauty 04/12/14  Ets Chayim
WB] nefesh né'-fésh (n.f) soul / being / self / life / creature 03/09/13  The V'Ahavta
WS; nafash na-fash' (v) to take breath / to refresh oneself 09/25/21  The V'Ahavta
‘lwm nafsh'cha néf"-she-chd' Your Soul / Your Self 03/09/13  The V'Ahavta
T .
Ng}; na-sa ni-sa’ (v.) to lift up / sustain / bear up 04/27/19  Kaddish
M ; nateeb né-téb' (nf.) trodden with feet, a path 04/26/14  Ets Chayim
11_1; natan na-tan' (v.) to give, put, or set 12/26/15  Vayehi
1n3 notein no-tan' (v. present tense, 3rd per, sing) he gives 03/11/17  Torah Blessings
Z'HDD Sukkot 500-kot' Feast of Tabernacles 09/29/12  General
‘73577 agal a-gal' (v.) to be rounded or to roll (a thing) (Hebrew / Aramaic) 01/27/18  Kaddish
Y ad ad (n.m.) ever, perpetuity 10/08/16  Torah Blessings
D‘?u} olam 6-1am' Eternity / Forever 05/12/12  General
]7:_} ayin T-én (n.m.) eye 03/14/15 The V'Ahavta
QMY einayim a-nr-ém (n.m.pl.) eyes 03/14/15  The V'Ahavta
‘75:7 ‘al al (prep.) upon, over, above, against (Hebrew & Aramaic) 11/21/20  Kaddish
,.,_‘75_7 al- (‘al-) al- (prep.) above, over, upon, against 01/24/15  The V'Ahavta
n‘? D alah EREY (Aramaic) (v.) to lift / ascend / go up 06/22/19  Kaddish
,‘[‘? :TJ alah EREY (Hebrew) (v.) to lift / ascend / go up 06/22/19  Kaddish
ﬂ:"? U aleinu 4l-an6o (prep.) upon us 11/21/20  Kaddish
D‘?STJ alam al-am' (v.) to conceal (our context -- root word of D'71Y) 10/08/16  Torah Blessings
x@by alma ar-ma Eternity / Forever (Aramaic) (see Hebrew D'71V) 08/26/17  Kaddish
K:DBSJ almaya al'-ma-ya (n.) (emphatic form) Forever (Aramaic) 07/28/18  Kaddish
DS_J am am (n.) people, nation 01/09/16  Vayehi
YS] ets -or- eits éts -or- ats Tree 01/11/14  Ets Chayim
,‘[ET;STJ ‘asah a-sd' (v.) to do; to make 01/23/21 Kaddish
,'[WS} 'oseh 0-sé' (v. active part.) to continually do; to continually make 10/12/13  Mi Kamocha
,'[WSJ 'oseh 0-sa' (v. active part.) to continually do; to continually make 01/23/21  Kaddish
SND peir pe-ar (n.) headdress 01/26/19  Kaddish
7}_{@ pa’‘ar po-ar (v.) to beautify / glorify 01/26/19  Kaddish
YHB futz footz (v.) To scatter or disperse 09/12/15  Vayehi
=8 pur poor (n.m.s.) lot (as in casting of) 03/23/19  General
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D‘ﬁﬂﬂ purim poo-réem’ (n.m.pl.) lots (as in casting of) 03/23/19  General
&‘75 fehleh &1 f%:rsmtg;‘éeﬁ]ﬁ]g"”de“ an extradordinary, hard to 10/26/13 Mi Kamocha
&55 pehleh pe'-lé (adj.) marvelous or marvel of; wonderful 10/26/13  Mi Kamocha
7132 paneh pa'-né (n.m.s.) face (used less often than plural form D"1D) 10/10/15  Vayehi
]'IQB Pesach pé&'-sich Passover 03/30/13  General
D‘ﬁﬂ purim poo-rém’ (n.m.pl.) lots (as in casting of) 03/23/19  General
ﬂ]; tsavah tsd-vah' (v.) to command, give a charge 08/23/14  The V'Ahavta
11“3 Tzion tsé-yon' (place) Zion 10/24/15  Vayehi
w'i'[P kadosh ké-dosh’ Holy (adj. m. sing.) 06/23/12  General
,-[ETH-I;é k'dushah ke-d6o-sha' (n.) sacredness, holiness, apartness 01/23/16  Vayehi
W‘j‘é Kaddish kd-désh'/ kd'-dish  Liturgical Prayer 06/23/12  General
D'IP kedem k&'-dém (n.m.) that which is before, anciently 06/28/14  Ets Chayim
D'_I'P kadam ka-dam' (v.) to precede, to go before 06/28/14  Ets Chayim
W'_I‘; kadash ka-dash' (v.) to be set apart or consecrated 07/08/17  Kaddish
,_[217_[‘5 k'dushah ka-d6o-shé' (n.) sacredness, holiness, apartness 01/23/16  Vayehi
W'HP kodesh k&'-désh Holy (adi.) 06/23/12  General
D1P kum or koom kaom (v.) to rise / arise 12/13/14  The V'Ahavta
:ﬁP kareiv ka-rav’ (v.) to approach / draw near; (adj.) approaching 03/24/18 Kaddish
72_7‘5 kashar ka-shar' (v.) to bind / tie / bind together 12/27/14  The V'Ahavta
:a rav rav (Hebrew) (ad].) great, abundant, much, many (n.m.) chief 07/29/17  Kaddish
N27) rabba ra-ba' (adj.) great (Aramaic) 07/29/17  Kaddish
7199 ruach r60'-4ch Spirit / Wind / Breath 08/25/12  General
07 room réom (v.) to exalt, to extol, to rise up, to raise, to lift up 02/22/19  Kaddish
Df_jj ramam ra-mam (v.) to be wormy 02/22/19  Kaddish
mvj re'oot re-oot' (n.f.) (one's) will / “good pleasure” (Aramaic) 09/23/17  Kaddish
ﬂ;@ shabach shd-béch’ (v) to laud / praise / exalt 10/27/18  Kaddish
n:w shevet shé'-vét To Dwell, to remain, to abide 06/22/13  Hinei Ma Tov
n;w Shabbat shéb-bat Sabbath 02/11/12  General
W shuv sheov (v.) to turn back 05/10/14  Ets Chayim
0% sum or soom seom (Aramaic) (v.) to put or place 07/22/17  Kaddish
i:|"fz] sim sém (Hebrew) (v.) to put or place 07/22/17  Kaddish
7"27 shir shér (v) to sing (Hebrew/Aramaic) 02/22/20 Kaddish
ﬁ"w. shir shér (n.m.) song (Hebrew/Aramaic) 02/22/20  Kaddish
D‘j‘w shirim shér-em’ (n.m.pl.) songs (Hebrew) 02/22/20 Kaddish
]‘j‘w shirin shér-en’ (n.m.pl.) songs (Aramaic) 02/22/20  Kaddish
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:;g] shakhav sha-chav' (v.) to lie down 11/22/14  The V'Ahavta
D1i7(é7 shalom sha-lom'’ (n.) safety, health, completeness, peace, welfare, prosperity, rest 02/11/12  General
?wa sh’leim sha-lam’ (v.) to be safe; to be complete (Aramaic) 08/22/20  Kaddish
Di?w sh’lam sha-ldm (n.) peace, welfare, prosperity (Aramaic) 08/22/20  Kaddish
Di?w shalam sha-lam’ (v.) to be safe; to be complete (Hebrew) 08/22/20  Kaddish
Nf;i?w shlamah shld-ma’ (n.) peace, welfare, prosperity (Aramaic) 08/22/20  Kaddish
Q% sheim sham (n.) name 11/23/13 Sh'ma
ﬂfjw sh'mei sha-ma’ (Aramaic) literally: His name 07/22/17 Kaddish
VDW sh’'mo sha-md' (Hebrew) literally: His name 07/22/17  Kaddish
Ufjg] sameach sd-ma'-ach (verbal adj.) glad, joyful, merry 03/23/19  General
ﬂf_:g? samach sé-mach’ (v.) to rejoice, to be glad 03/23/19  General
‘?_Jg? shamai sha-mr’ (v.) to be lofty (Hebrew / Aramaic) 09/26/20  Kaddish
N:f;w sh’'maya sho-miya’ (n.m.) Heaven (Aramaic) 09/26/20 Kaddish
D”f_ﬂg? shamayim sha-ma’-yém (n.m.pl.) sky, heavens 09/26/20 Kaddish
SJ@W sh'ma sh-ma' (you) Hear / Hearken 12/22/12  The Sh'ma
SJf_jg} shama sha'-ma Hear (v.) / Heard 12/22/12  The Sh'ma
}{3@7 sanei sa-nd' (v.) to hate 1010115  Vayehi
T ;g] shanan sha-nan' (v) to sharpen, whet 09/13/14 The V'Ahavta
YW shaar shé-ar (nm.) a gate 05/09/15 The V'Ahavta
DY sharim she-g-rem (n.m.pl) gates 05/09/15 The V'Ahavta
D”‘?”ﬂn t'hillim to-hél-lem' (n.) praises; songs of praise; specifically Psalms 07/27/19  Kaddish
ﬂ‘?ﬂn thilah te-he-la' (n.) a praise; a song of praise 09/28/13  Mi Kamocha
ﬂi? 7] thilot to-hé-lot’ (n.) praises; songs of praise 09/28/13  Mi Kamocha
ﬂ:ﬂﬂ todah t6-dah' Thanksgiving / Praise 11/10/12  General
‘|1n tavech t&'-véch (n.m.) midst, middle 04/22/17  Torah Blessings
ﬂjﬁn Torah t6-rah' Law / statute / instruction 02/25/12 General
N torat t6-rat (n.construct i.e.: never alone) Torah of.../ Law of... 02/25/17  Torah Blessings
PR tamach ta-méch’ (v) to support / uphold / maintain 03/08/14  Ets Chayim
NUDWﬂ tush’b’cha toosh”"ba-chd’ (n.f) praise (Aramaic) 03/28/20 Kaddish
xzji:[:wn tush’b’chata toosh”"-be-chd’td  (n.f.pl.) the praises (Aramaic) 03/28/20  Kaddish
ﬂ;]Wﬂ teshuvah te-shoov-ah' (n.) repentance 05/10/14  Ets Chayim
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n;w Shabbat shéb-bat Sabbath 02/11/12  General
D1i7(é7 shalom sha-lom'’ (n.) safety, health, completeness, peace, welfare, prosperity, rest 02/11/12  General
njﬁﬁ Torah to-rah’' Law / statute / instruction 02/25/12  General
-|1ﬁ; baruch ba-raoch’ Blessed (adj.) 03/24/12 General
ﬂ?j: brachah bré-chah’ Blessing (n.f.) (Hebrew) 03/24/12 General
ﬂ:_j; barachu ba-ra-chgo' (You) Bless (v.) 03/31/12 General
5& Eil -Or- El al -or- €l G-d or god or mighty one, mighty being, angel 04/14/12  General
D’UH& Elohim &-16-hem’ G-D 04/14/12  General
13,-[‘7& Eloheinu &-16-hay'-nco Our G-D 04/14/12 General
D”sx eilim al-em' gods or mighty ones, mighty beings, angels 04/14/12  General
-[‘75 melech me*-l&ch King 04/28/12  General
13:‘7?_: malkeinu mél-kay'-n6o Our King 04/28/12  General
D‘?‘ISJU haOlam h&”-6-lam' Everlasting / The Universe 05/12/12  General
D‘?jy olam o-1am’ Eternity / Forever 05/12/12  General
I717” hallel hal-lsr Praise (n.) 06/09/12  General
3‘7‘?3 hallelu hél-le-l60" (You) Praise (v.) 06/09/12 General
ﬂ:‘ﬂ‘?‘?ﬂ hallelujah hal-le-160'-yah Praise the L-RD 06/09/12 General
Eﬂ'IP kadosh k&-dosh' Holy (adj. m. sing.) 06/23/12 General
W"_I‘B Kaddish ké-desh'/ ka'-dish  Liturgical Prayer 06/23/12  General
W‘”P kodesh ko'-désh Holy (adj.) 06/23/12  General
]718 adon a-don’ lord / master 06/30/12 General
"3‘[8 adoni 4-don-¢’ My lord or master 06/30/12 General
"TIX Adonai &-don'T My lords or my L-rd 06/3012 General
:" ADONAI a-do-n’ The L-RD (subst. name for YHVH used out of respect) 06/30/12  General
D?i?(éﬁﬁ? Yirushalaim yé-rdo”-sha-1&'-ém  Jerusalem (modern - City of Peace) 07/28/12  General
Di?gﬂﬁ‘ Y'rushalam yo-160-sha-lam'’ Jerusalem (in Torah - City of Peace) 07/28/12 General
5&?27” Yisra'el yés-ra-al Israel 07/28/12 General
SJ”W'ID Moshia mo-shé'-a Savior 08/11/12 General
135.7"27']?3 Moshieinu mo-shé-a'-nGo Our Savior 08/11/12 General
U"W?TD mashiach ma-shé'-4ch Messiah 08/11/12 General
ﬂﬂ'"wm m'shicheinu me-shé-cha'ngd  Our Messiah 08/11/12 General
7197 ruach r6o'-ach Spirit/ Wind / Breath 08/25/12  General
03" yom yom (n.m.s.) Day 09/22/12  General
Q27 yamim yé-mem' (n.m.pl.) days 09/22/12  General
nWDD Sukkot s60-kot' Feast of Tabernacles 09/29/12 General
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ﬁ;j davar da-var' (n.m.s.) word, speech, something spoken of 10/13/12  General
=IO chesed ché'-séd Mercy (n.) 10/27/12  General

,‘['T['m todah to-dah’ Thanksgiving / Praise 11/10/12  General
:?5 av av Father 11/24/12  General
x;zg abba 4b'-ba Daddy 11/24/12  General
oOX eim am Mother 11/24/12  General
NTTJZ{ imma ém'-ma Momma 11/24/12  General
'[;I:[ chanach cha-néch' Dedicate / consecrate / instruct 12/15/12  General
T[;:I_'I' Chanukah cha-neo-kah' Feast of Dedication / dedication 12/15/12  General
IR echad &-chad' One 12/22/12  The Sh'ma
SJ?TJW sh'ma sh-ma' (you) Hear / Hearken 12/22/12  The Sh'ma
:J?_th' shama sha'-ma Hear (v.) / Heard 12/22/12  The Sh'ma
:U}S ahav a-hav’ (v.) To Love (modern Hebrew only) 12/29/12  The V'Ahavta
m:ﬂg] v'ahavta va-&-hav'-td “And you shall love” 12/29/12  The V'Ahavta
_[ﬂbx Eloheicha &-16-hay'-cha Your (personal you) G-D 01/12/13  The V'Ahavta
’ n& eit at no English equivalent - Linking word Subject to Object 01/12/13  The V'Ahavta
. : b' b...or ba... “With” or “In” or “Among” 01/12/13  The V'Ahavta
‘7;3 b'khol b-chal' With all 01/12/13  The V'Ahavta
‘7? kol kol All 01/12/13  The V'Ahavta
...:’] uv'... 0O0V... Or 00Va... “and with” 01/26/13  The V'Ahavta
‘7?:1 uv'khol gove-chal' “and with all” 01/26/13  The V'Ahavta
::71‘7 levav 5-vav' Inmost Being / Mind / Will / Heart 02/09/13  The V'Ahavta
-[:;5 I'vavcha lo-vév-ch&' Your Heart/ Your Inmost Being 02/09/13  The V'Ahavta
’ WEJ nefesh né'-fésh (n.f) soul / being / self / life / creature 03/09/13 The V'Ahavta
'|W53 nafsh'cha naf"-she-chd’ Your Soul / Your Self 03/09/13  The V'Ahavta
T‘[xf) me'od ma-od' (n.) Strength / might / force (adj.) Exceeding / much 03/23/13  The V'Ahavta
'['[xfj me'odecha ma-6-dé'-chd Your strength / Your might / Your everything 03/23/13  The V'Ahavta
l OB Pesach p&'-séch Passover 03/30/13  General
71451 hinei h&-na' Behold / Here it is 04/13/13  Hinei Ma Tov
%37 hineni hén-o-né' Here | am / Behold me 04/13/13  Hinei Ma Tov
291 tov tov (n.)(adj,) Good (v.) to be good 04/27/13  Hinei Ma Tov
7172 mah ma What? 04/27/13  Hinei Ma Tov
vee T 11D ma-(something)  mé How? / why? / when? 04/27/13  Hinei Ma Tov
.,,? V. V... Of VA... “and” (conjunctive sequential vav) (when part of a list) 05/11/13  Hinei Ma Tov
v v Gov. rule of conjunctive vav (and) with 2 or 2 (ex. ] ) 05/11/13  Hinei Ma Tov
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ceed] Ug.. 6og... rule of conjunctive vav (and) with 2 (ex. I?"[,“:\-I ) 05/11/13  Hinei Ma Tov
w2 um gom rule of conjunctive vav (and) with T (ex. 'VI™NIDH ) 05/11/13  Hinei Ma Tov
DY uf oof... rule of conjunctive vav (and) with © or O 05/11/13  Hinei Ma Tov
D’SJ; na'im na'-em (adj.) pleasant / beautiful / lovely 05/11/13  Hinei Ma Tov
D‘SJ; na'eim nd'-am (v.) to be agreeable / ...pleasant / ...beautiful / ..lovely 05/11/13  Hinei Ma Tov
ﬂ}_{ ach ach Brother 06/19/13  Hinei Ma Tov
PN achot ach-ot Sister 06/19/13  Hinei Ma Tov
m"]:rgs achaiot dch-i-6t Sisters 06/19/13  Hinei Ma Tov
QN achim 4ch-em’ Brothers 06/19/13  Hinei Ma Tov
ﬂjw shevet shé'-vét To Dwell, to remain, to abide 06/22/13  Hinei Ma Tov
D; gam-(something) gém (adv.) Even, Moreover, Also (intensifier) 07/13/13  Hinei Ma Tov
-[U: yachad y&'-chad (adv.) Together, As one, As a unit 07/13/13  Hinei Ma Tov
M mi mé Who? 07/27/13  Mi Kamocha
,.,D-: k... k... (adv.) Like or as (prefix) 08/10/13  Mi Kamocha
1{3: k'mo ke-md' (adv.) like or as (stand-alone word) 08/10/13  Mi Kamocha
H?D? kamocha kd-mo'-cha (adv.) like you (2™ pers sing masc) 08/10/13  Mi Kamocha
ﬁj}{: nehdar né-dar' (adj.) glorious / magnificent 08/24/13  Mi Kamocha
xjﬂ nora no-ra (adj.) fearful, dreadful, inspiring awe or reverence 08/31/13  Mi Kamocha
,‘[‘?ﬂﬂ t'hilah to-he-1a' (n.) a praise; a song of praise 09/28/13  Mi Kamocha
ﬂb i) thilot to-he-lot' (n.) praises; songs of praise 09/28/13  Mi Kamocha
','[WSJ 'oseh 0-s€' (v. active part.) to continually do; to continually make 10/12/13  Mi Kamocha
N‘? D fehleh 18 (n)a rgg;‘ﬂ]ﬁ]go"de“ an extradordinary, hard to 10/26/13  Mi Kamocha
KBE pehleh p&'-1& (adj.) marvelous or marvel of; wonderful 10/26/13  Mi Kamocha
QY sheim sham (n.) name 11/23/13  Sh'ma
'[1:; k'vod ke-vod' (adj.) Glorious 12/14/13  Sh'ma
_[1:; kavod k&-vod' (n.) Abundance, honor, glory, weight 12/14/13  Sh'ma
m:‘?f_: malchut mél-chgot' Kingdom (Hebrew and Aramaic) 12/28/13  Sh'ma
ﬁﬂ’l:‘?f_ﬁ malchuto mal-chéot'-6 His Kingdom (Hebrew) 12/28/13 Sh'ma
VSJ ets -or- eits &ts -or- ats Tree 01/11/14  Ets Chayim
"lj chai cht (adj.) alive; (n.m.) life (n.f.) life 01/25/14  Ets Chayim
Q7 chayim -or- khayee chi-yém' (n.) Life / Sustenance 01/25/14  Ets Chayim
PU:[ khazak ché-zak' (v.) to be strong / to hold strongly to 02/08/14  Ets Chayim
,.,i? I'.. la... (prep.) to, toward, for 02/08/14  Ets Chayim
,‘[; bah bah (prep.) in it (feminine) 02/22/14  Ets Chayim
.13 bo bo (prep.) in it (masculine) 02/22/14  Ets Chayim
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"[T_JD tamach ta-mach’ (v) to support / uphold / maintain 03/08/14  Ets Chayim
ﬂgﬂxf) me'ushar me-Go-shar' Modern: (adj) Happy 03/22/14  Ets Chayim
7@&?3 me'ushar ma-00-shar' Biblical: (passive verb) To be made happy 03/22/14  Ets Chayim
AT darkhei dar-cha’ (plural construct) ways of ... 03/29/14  Ets Chayim
‘lﬁ'l derekh dé&'-réch (n) road / way 03/29/14  Ets Chayim
jj'_l darakh da-réch’ (v) tread / march 03/29/14  Ets Chayim
DS_JJ no'am no-am' (n) agreeableness / pleasantness / beauty 04/12/14  Ets Chayim
N ; nateeb n&-teb' (nf.) trodden with feet, a path 04/26/14  Ets Chayim
0 shuv sheov (v.) to turn back 05/10/14  Ets Chayim
n;ﬂwn teshuvah to-shoov-ah' (n.) repentance 05/10/14  Ets Chayim
‘7& eil -or-el al -or- él (prep.) to, toward, unto 05/31/14  Ets Chayim
-[‘sx elekha -or- elecha  al-a'-chd (prep.) to you 05/31/14  Ets Chayim
T
WTH:[ chadash cha-dash’ (v.) to make anew, renew, repair 06/14/14  Ets Chayim
w-ﬂj chadesh cha-dash’ (Imperative) (you) renew 06/14/14  Ets Chayim
W_HI'I' chodesh cho'-désh (n.m.) month (new moon) 06/14/14  Ets Chayim
13"?3: yameinu y4-ma'-nco Our days, our lifetime 06/28/14  Ets Chayim
D_I'P kedem ké&'-dém (n.m.) that which is before, anciently 06/28/14  Ets Chayim
D'_I'P kadam ka-dam' (v.) to precede, to go before 06/28/14  Ets Chayim
njf[ hayah hr-ah' (v.) tobe 07/12/14  The V'Ahavta
*U hayu hi-6o' (v.3pp past perf) they shall (a conjugation of N'i)) 07/12/14  The V'Ahavta
,‘[‘7&:{ «ee)] ha..ha-eile h4... ha-a'-1é These things (... replaced by noun) 07/26/14  The V'Ahavta
"J}S ani 4-né' (pron.1st per. sing) | (Biblical & Modern Hebrew) 08/09/14  The V'Ahavta
‘:J}S anokhi a-nd'-ché (pron.1st per. sing) | (Biblical Hebrew) 08/09/14  The V'Ahavta
ﬁwg{ asher -shar' (pron.) who or which 08/09/14  The V'Ahavta
ﬂ]EfD mitzvah métz'-vah (n.f.) commandment, an ordinance 08/23/14 The V'Ahavta
ﬂ]g tsavah tsg-vah' (v.) to command, give a charge 08/23/14  The V'Ahavta
T; bein ban (n.m.) son or child 09/13/14  The V'Ahavta
_1: ben bén son of / child of 09/13/14  The V'Ahavta
’]: b'nai ba-na' sons of / children of 09/13/14  The V'Ahavta
T ;g] shanan sha-nan’ (v) to sharpen, whet 09/13/14  The V'Ahavta
Dﬂ; bahem ba'-hém (prep.) about them (masc.) (modern Hebrew) 09/27/14  The V'Ahavta
1,‘[; bahen ba'-hén (prep.) about them (fem.) (modern Hebrew) 09/27/14  The V'Ahavta
D; bam bam (prep.) about them (ancient Hebrew) 09/27/14  The V'Ahavta
N7 dever dé'-vér (n) pestilence, plague 09/27/14  Look-alike
7;:[ davar da-var' (v.) to speak, to pronounce, to rehearse 09/27/14  The V'Ahavta
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-l',“ ...cha or ..kha ...chd (pos. pron. 2p.m.s.) your (personal) 10/25/14  The V’Ahavta
T
D3 bayit ba-yét' (n.m.) house, home 10/25/14  The V'Ahavta
vee SN2 beit bat house of ... 10/25/14  The V'Ahavta
JWZ yashav yé-shav' (v.) to sit, to remain, to stay 10/25/14  The V'Ahavta
'li?: yalakh ya-lach' (v.) to go, to walk, to proceed, to move 11/08/14 The V'Ahavta
:;g] shakhav sha-chav' (v.) to lie down 11/22/14  The V'Ahavta
mP kum or koom kéom (v.) torise / arise 12/13/14  The V'Ahavta
ﬂWP kashar ké-shar' (v.) to bind / tie / bind together 12/27/14  The V'Ahavta
1']1;{ ot ot (n.) sign, signal, remembrance 01/10/15  The V'Ahavta
-l: yad yad (n.f.)Hand (the open one -- indicating power, means, direction) 01/24/15 The V'Ahavta
,,,_i?SJ al- (‘al-) al- (prep.) above, over, upon, against 01/24/15  The V'Ahavta
nafg“D totaphot t0-ta-fot' (nf.)Frontals (..lets), Phylacteries 02/14/15  The V'Ahavta
]‘: bein ban (prep.) between 03/14/15 The V'Ahavta
T‘S_J ayin -én (n.m.) eye 03/14/15  The V'Ahavta
QMY einayim a-nr-ém (n.m.pl.) eyes 03/14/15 The V'Ahavta
:m? katav ka-tav' (v.) To inscribe, record, write 03/28/15 The V'Ahavta
D’:n: K'tuvim ka-t60-vem' (n.pl.) Writings 03/28/15 The V'Ahavta
HIWD mezuzah mo-260'-z4 (n.f.) a doorpost, a gatepost 04/25/15  The V'Ahavta
NTT{'D mezuzot mo-z60-zot' (nf.pl.) doorposts, gateposts 04/25/15  The V'Ahavta
9 S_Jw sha'ar sha-ar' (n.m.) a gate 05/09/15  The V'Ahavta
D‘ﬁSTJW sh'arim she-&-rém’ (n.m.pl.) gates 05/09/15 The V'Ahavta
”ﬂ” y'hi yo-hé' become / come to be (a conjugation of i) (Hebrew) 07/11/15  Vayehi
]ﬁg aron a-ron' (n.) chest, ark 07/25/15  Vayehi
T | }5:[ Ha-Aron h&-a-ron' (n.) Ark of the Covenant (later spelling after Num.) 07/25/15  Vayehi
]7}5:{ Ha-Aron h&-&-ron' (n.) Ark of the Covenant (early spelling Ex. thru Num.) 07/25/15  Vayehi
SJD; nasa na'-sd (v.) To pull up/out; set out on a journey 07/25/15  Vayehi
7?_2}5 amar am-ar' (v.) To say; to speak; to utter (Hebrew) 08/08/15  Vayehi
= Dx" yomer y6-mar’ (v.m.) “spake”, “said” 08/08/15  Vayehi
,-[WD Moshe mo'-shé Moses 08/08/15 Vayehi
:j}T{ ayav &-yav' (v.) To be hostile 09/12/15  Vayehi
(:"l&) :"x oyev oy-av (n.) enemy 09/12/15  Vayehi
]/'ﬂa futz féotz (v.) To scatter or disperse 09/12/15  Vayehi
0] rus neos (v.) To flee or escape 09/26/15  Vayehi
‘NJE_?D m'sanei mo-sédn-a' (n.p.) those who hate 10/10/15  Vayehi
n:@ paneh pa'-né (n.m.s.) face (used less often than plural form D"19) 10/10/15  Vayehi
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B'nai Avraham Messianic Fellowship Vocabulary Words (sorted by date first covered)

Context when

Hebrew Word Transliteration Pronunciation Translation Date covered first covered
xﬂflj sanei sa-na’ (v.) to hate 10/10/15  Vayehi
2 ki ké (adv.) for, because, that, when 10/24/15  Vayehi
11“3 Tzion ts&-yon' (place) Zion 10/24/15  Vayehi
xg: yatza ya-tza' (v.) to go/come forth/out 11/14/15  Vayehi
Nj; natan na-tan' (v.) to give, put, or set 12/26/15  Vayehi
3. w0 .0 (pos. pron. 3ps) his ... 01/09/16  Vayehi
DS_] am am (n.) people, nation 01/09/16  Vayehi
','[@T'I" k'dushah ka-dgo-sha' (n.) sacredness, holiness, apartness 01/23/16  Vayehi
,'Ré?'IP k'dushah ka-doo-sha' (n.) sacredness, holiness, apartness 01/23/16  Vayehi
jjﬁ:f) m'vorach ma-vo-rach’ (Hebrew) who is / which is blessed 02/13/16  Torah Blessing
. WU; bachar ba-char' (v.) select / choose 03/12/16  Torah Blessing
ﬁ:; banu b&'-n6o (prep.) inus 03/12/16  Torah Blessings
D mi... mé-... (prep.) from 04/09/16  Torah Blessings
'[j; barach ba-réch’ (v.) to bless (fm primtive root meaning to kneel) 09/24/16  Torah Blessings
'[S]] D‘?ﬂ]‘? I'olam va'ed lo-6-lam’ va-&d' forever and ever 10/08/16  Torah Blessings
Y ad ad (n.m.) ever, perpetuity 10/08/16  Torah Blessings
D‘?STJ alam al-am' (v.) to conceal (our context -- root word of D?])J) 10/08/16  Torah Blessings
n& et &t no English equivalent - Linking word Subject to Object 10/22/16  Torah Blessings
13 ... -einu ...4'-nG0 (pos. pron. 1pp) our ... 10/29/16  Torah Blessings
,'[1:]}_{ atah at-ah' (2™ per sing masc pron.) you 10/29/16  Torah Blessings
-[‘?f; malakh ma-lach’ (v) to rule / to reign 11/12/16  Torah Blessings
NTI{'] torat to-rat' (n.construct i.e.: never alone) Torah of... / Law of... 02/25/17  Torah Blessings
ﬂj: yarah ya-rah' (v.) to shoot (as arrows), to cast (root word of Torah) 03/11/17  General
1113 notein no-tan' (v. present tense, 3rd per, sing) he gives 03/11/17  Torah Blessings
DN emet &-mét' (n.) truth 03/25/17  Torah Blessings
ﬂ:l:l’ chayah chi-yah' (v). to live 04/08/17  Torah Blessings
“l:[ chayei chi-ya' (n). life 04/08/17  Torah Blessings
TJDﬁn: b'tocheinu be-t6-cha'-nGo in our midst 04/22/17  Torah Blessings
SJ{Q; nata nd'-ta (v.) to plant /(figuratively) to establish / fasten / fix 04/22/17  Torah Blessings
-IH:\ tavech ta'-véch (n.m.) midst, middle 04/22/17  Torah Blessings
V)ZS amein or ameyn am-an' (adv.) truly, verily, so be it 04/29/17  Torah Blessings
1@}5 aman am-an' (v.) To build up / to render firm or faithful 04/29/17  Torah Blessings
11?:& imru ém-roo’ (v. m.pl. imp.) say 05/27/17  Kaddish
51‘[; gadol ga-dol' (adj.) great, large, loud, older, important, magnificent 06/10/17  Kaddish
i7-_[; gadal ga-dal' (v.) to grow up / become great / magnify 06/10/17  Kaddish
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Context when

Hebrew Word Transliteration Pronunciation Translation Date covered first covered
i?'l'; gadol ga-dol' (adj.) great, large, loud, older, important, magnificent 06/10/17  Kaddish
‘7'-_[;;17 yitgadal y8t-gé-dal (Aramaic) literally: He will make Himself Magnified 06/10/17  Kaddish
w'jpzj? yitkadash yét-ka-dash' (Aramaic) literally: He will make Himself Sanctified 07/08/17  Kaddish
W_'jP kadash ké-dash' (v.) to be set apart or consecrated 07/08/17 Kaddish
DWZ} sum or soom sGom (Aramaic) (v.) to put or place 07/22/17  Kaddish
o sim sém (Hebrew) (v.) to put or place 07/22/17  Kaddish
,‘[DW sh'mei sha-ma’ (Aramaic) literally: His name 07/22/17  Kaddish
VDW sh’mo sha-mo' (Hebrew) literally: His name 07/22/17  Kaddish
27 rav rav (Hebrew) (adj.) great, abundant, much, many (n.m.) chief 07/29/17  Kaddish
N27) rabba ra-ba’ (adj.) great (Aramaic) 07/29/17  Kaddish
32078 adoneinu 4-d6-na’-nco Our L-rd 08/12/17  Kaddish
NT, e @ .-a (Aramaic) rough equivalent to definite article (the) 08/26/17  Kaddish
&@55;7 alma al'-ma Eternity / Forever (Aramaic) (see Hebrew D'71Y) 08/26/17  Kaddish
Nj: b'ra bo-ra’ (v,3pms, past tense) (he) created 09/09/17  Kaddish
Nj; bara ba-ra’ (v.) to shape or create 09/09/17  Kaddish
1o de (pron) who, which, that (Aramaic) (see Hebrew TJN) 09/09/17  Kaddish
DY retoot re-oot' (nf.) (one's) will / “good pleasure” (Aramaic) 09/23/17  Kaddish
ﬂ‘ljﬂ:‘?f_: malchutei mal-choot-a' His Kingdom (Aramaic) 10/14/17  Kaddish
]1:‘ ...eichon ..a'-chan (1p pl pos pron of pl m n) “our <something>s” (Aramaic) 10/28/17  Kaddish
...—J d.. d.. (prep.) of (Aramaic) 12/30/17  Kaddish
xi?;:_;; ba'agala ba”-4-ga'’-1a In swiftness / swiftly (Aramaic) 01/27/18  Kaddish
‘7;:} agal a-gal' (v.) to be rounded or to roll (a thing) (Hebrew / Aramaic) 01/27/18  Kaddish
1127 zZman zo-mén’ (n.m.) time 03/24/18  Kaddish
:']P kareiv ké-rav’ (v.) to approach / draw near; (adj.) approaching 03/24/18  Kaddish
,'[1,: havah ha-va' (v.) to be; to happen; to exist (Aramaic) 04/28/18  Kaddish
xn.’ y'hei yo-hd' become / come to be (a conjugation of iN]i)) (Aramaic) 04/28/18  Kaddish
'[j;fj m’varach me-va-réch’ (Aramaic) who is / which is blessed 06/23/18  Kaddish
x:@b;} almaya al'-ma-ya (n.) (emphatic form) Forever (Aramaic) 07/28/18  Kaddish
ﬂ;g} shabach sha-bach' (v) to laud / praise / exalt 10/27/18 Kaddish
8B peir pe-ar (n.) headdress 01/26/19  Kaddish
1}_{@ pa’‘ar po-ar’ (v.) to beautify / glorify 01/26/19  Kaddish
0" room réom (v.) to exalt, to extol, to rise up, to raise, to lift up 02/22/19  Kaddish
Df_jj ramam ra-mam (v.) to be wormy 02/22/19  Kaddish
T chag chag (n.) festival-gathering, feast 03/23/19  General
J;l:[ chagag chag-ag’ (v.) to hold a festival/feast, to celebrate 03/23/19  General
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B pur poor (n.m.s.) lot (as in casting of) 03/23/19  General
QY8 purim pGO-rém’ (n.m.pl.) lots (as in casting of) 03/23/19  General
D‘j B purim poo-rém’ (n.m.pl.) lots (as in casting of) 03/23/19  General
UD@? sameach s&-ma'-dch (verbal adj.) glad, joyful, merry 03/23/19  General
]'[?_Dg] samach sé-mach’ (v.) to rejoice, to be glad 03/23/19  General
xg]; na-sa na-sa’ (v.) to lift up / sustain / bear up 04/27/19  Kaddish
ST hadar ha-dar’ (Aramaic) (v.) to glorify / honor / adorn 05/25/19  Kaddish
1j:r hadar h&-dar’ (Hebrew) (v.) to glorify / honor / adorn 05/25/19  Kaddish
,‘[‘? D alan EREY (Aramaic) (v.) to lift / ascend / go up 06/22/19  Kaddish
,-['?STJ alah a-& (Hebrew) (v.) to lift / ascend / go up 06/22/19  Kaddish
‘7‘7,‘[ (Primative Root) (v.) to be clear / to shine 07/27/19  Kaddish
‘7‘?,_' hallal hal-1ar (Aramaic) (v.) to shine / to praise / to laud 07/27/19  Kaddish
5‘?,7 halal ha-lar (Hebrew) (v.) to shine / to praise / to laud 07/27/19  Kaddish
D“?‘ﬂﬂ t'hillim to-hél-lém' (n.) praises; songs of praise; specifically Psalms 07/27/19  Kaddish
‘["j; b'rich bréch (v.pass) Blessed (be) (Aramaic) 08/24/19  Kaddish
. NI hu heo (3psm prn) He 08/24/19  Kaddish
]D min mén (prep.) from, before (Hebrew) 11/23/19  Kaddish
]D min mén (prep.) from, before, [in comparisons: more than (Aramaic)]  11/23/19  Kaddish
&?73 birkha bér-ka’ Blessing (n.f.) (Aramaic) 01/25/20  Kaddish
m:j = birchot bér-chot’ Blessings (n.f.pl.) (Hebrew) 01/25/20  Kaddish
n;jz birkhat bér-kat Blessings (n.f.pl.) (Aramaic) 01/25/20  Kaddish
xzj;ja birchat bér-chat’-a the blessings (n.f.pl.) (Aramaic) 01/25/20  Kaddish
NDT,,, ..ata .ata’ roughly equal to definite article (the - n.f.pl.) (Aramaic) 02/22/20 Kaddish
7‘27' shir shér (v) to sing (Hebrew/Aramaic) 02/22/20  Kaddish
ﬁ"flj shir shér (n.m.) song (Hebrew/Aramaic) 02/22/20 Kaddish
D‘j‘w shirim shér-em’ (n.m.pl.) songs (Hebrew) 02/22/20  Kaddish
]”j”w shirin shér-en’ (n.m.pl.) songs (Aramaic) 02/22/20 Kaddish
NI:[:WD tush’b’cha toosh”"-ba-chad” (n.f) praise (Aramaic) 03/28/20 Kaddish
xzji:[:wn tush’b’chata toosh”"-ba-chd td  (n.f.pl.) the praises (Aramaic) 03/28/20  Kaddish
DU; nacham na-cham’ (v.) to console / comfort / pity (Hebrew/Aramaic) 04/25/20  Kaddish
N{AT] nechema né""-che-ma’ (nf.s.) comfort / consolation (Aramaic) 04/25/20  Kaddish
,'[f;]:l‘: nechamah n&”’-cha-ma’ (n.f.) comfort / consolation (Hebrew) 04/25/20  Kaddish
xl:]fjﬂ] nechemata né""-che-ma-ta’ (nf.pl.) the comforts / the consolations (Aramaic) 04/25/20  Kaddish
Tj‘fj}_{ amiran amé-ran’ (past part. f.pl.) said / spoken / uttered (Aramaic) 05/23/20 Kaddish
AN amar am-ar' (v.) To say; to speak; to utter (Aramaic) 05/23/20  Kaddish
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wa sh’leim sha-lam’ (v.) to be safe; to be complete (Aramaic) 08/22/20 Kaddish
Di?w sh’lam shaldm (n.) peace, welfare, prosperity (Aramaic) 08/22/20  Kaddish
?Di?w shalam sha-lam’ (v.) to be safe; to be complete (Hebrew) 08/22/20 Kaddish

xf;i?w shlamah shld-ma’ (n.) peace, welfare, prosperity (Aramaic) 08/22/20  Kaddish
D??_Jtzjfr HaShamayim hi”.shama’yém  (n.m.) Heaven (Hebrew) 09/26/20  Kaddish
’f_:tg' shamai sha-mv (v.) to be lofty (Hebrew / Aramaic) 09/26/20  Kaddish
N:?_DW sh’maya she-mi-y&’ (n.m.) Heaven (Aramaic) 09/26/20 Kaddish
D??_Jgﬁ shamayim sha-ma’yem (n.m.pl.) sky, heavens 09/26/20  Kaddish
jmpl Lees .im ...em’ Ending of plural masculine noun (Hebrew) 10/24/20 Kaddish
QY ... .ayim Tyém’ Ending of dual noun (or two of something) (Hebrew) 10/24/20 Kaddish
T’ Lees .in ...en’ Ending of plural masculine noun (Aramaic) 10/24/20 Kaddish
| Cees M ém’ Ending of plural masculine noun (Hebrew) 10/24/20  Kaddish
] Ceee N ..en’ Ending of plural masculine noun (Aramaic) 10/24/20  Kaddish
‘7:_.7 ‘al al (prep.) upon, over, above, against (Hebrew & Aramaic) 11/21/20  Kaddish
13"757.7 "aleinu 4l-a"-nco (prep.) upon us 11/21/20  Kaddish
,'[EJSTJ ‘asah 4-s' (v.) to do; to make 01/23/21  Kaddish
','[WS) 'oseh 0-sa' (v. active part.) to continually do; to continually make 01/23/21  Kaddish
1‘7.“ .av LAV (3psm poss. prn) His 02/27/21  Kaddish
D]ﬂfg marom ma-rom’ (n.m.s.) altitude; high/elevated place 02/27/21  Kaddish
1‘@11?3 m’romav me-ro-mav’ His heights; his high/elevated places 02/27/21  Kaddish
D”DTﬁ 7 m'romim ma-r6-mém’ (n.m.pl.) heights; high/elevated places 02/27/21  Kaddish
HWS_J:’ ya'aseh ya-4-s8" (v.i.3pms) (he) will continually do / make 03/27/21  Kaddish
:,‘[}_{ aheiv a-hav’ (v.) To Love (Biblical Hebrew only) 05/22/21  The V'Ahavta
2R ahav a-hav’ 05/22/21  The V'Ahavta
,1 V.. V... Or VA... “and” (conjunctive perfect vav) (when no list) 05/22/21  The V'Ahavta
D;,,, ...chem or ..khem chém (pos. pron. 2p.m.p.) your (collective) 07/24/21  The V’Ahavta
n;:*jb;g Elohekhem &16-h&"-chém Your (collective you) G-d 07/24/21  The V'Ahavta
W@; nafash na-fash' (v) to take breath / to refresh oneself 09/25/21  The V'Ahavta
D??_ﬂ" yomayim y6-mé'-yém (n.m.dual) two days 02/26/22  The V'Ahavta
D% yomayim yo-ma'yém (n.m.dual) two days 02/26/22  The V'Ahavta
D“l;'{ devarim do-var-em' (n.m.p.) words, speeches, something spoken of
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The Shema peuteronomy/pvarim 6:4
TN 2 AN 3 DN Ui
:7p1 03wh o T oY 03

Shema Yisrael, Adonai, Elohaynu, Adonai, Echad!
Baruch Shem K'vod, Mal-chu-to Lay-o-lam Va-ed!

Hear O Israel, the L-rd our G-d, The L-rd is One!
Blessed is His glorious Name, Whose kingdom is everlasting!

The V'Ahavta Deuteronomy/D'varim 6:5-9

0™277 T IR D22) AYEI5031 72357503 7T0R T DR DTN
T3 02 02T 725 N 72255y oI TN 29I TwN TN
P oY RN DOTWRY < TIPIT 122U 772 393 T3
STTIWYRY TR NPITOP NN S TYY 102 nEwk?

V'ahavta eit ADONAI Elohekha b'khol-I'vavekha uv'khol-nafshekha uv'khol-meodekha. V'hayu
hadevarim ha-eile asher anokhi metzavkha hayom al-I'vavekha. V'shinantam I'vanekha v'dibarta
bam b'shivtekha b'veitekha uv'lekhtekha vaderekh uvshokhbekha uvkumekha. Ukshartam I'ot
al-yadekha v'hayu I'totafot bein einekha. Ukh'tavtam al-mezuzot beitekha uvisharekha.

You shall love the L-rd your G-d with all your heart, with all your soul, and with all your strength.
And these words, which | command you today, shall be in your heart. You shall teach them,
diligently, to your children, and shall talk of them when you sit in your house, when you walk by
the way, when you lie down, and when you rise up. You shall bind them as a sign on your hand,
and they shall be as frontlets between your eyes. You shall write them on the doorposts of your
house and on your gates.



B'nai Avraham Vocabulary Context Passages

Hinei Ma Tov - Behold How Good psaim 133:1)
TR DTN N2YW WP 238 I

Hinei ma tov umanaim shevet achim gam yachad

Behold how good and how pleasant it is for brothers to dwell in unity

Mee Chamocha (Exodus/Sh'mot 15:11)
RIp3 TN PR3 H 7 OYON3 TRk
15D Y NN KT

Mee Chamocha B'ayleem Adonai, Mee Kamocha Nehdar Bakodesh,
No-ra T'hee-lote O-seh Feh-leh.

Who is like Thee, O L-rd, among the gods? Who is like Thee?

L-rd, there is none else. You are awesome in praise, doing wonders, O L-rd. Who is like Thee,
O L-rd?

Ets Chayeem (It is a Tree of Life) (ra:1s; prai7)

OPIT2TT 10T WUND sl gk g ol D‘P‘THD5 RV QnoTys
Q72 1A /g | ip ik ivky '["7& ™ 2T DW‘?W migli=bigkl ‘731

Ets khayeem hee' lamakhazeekeem bah v'tomkheha m'ooshar d'rakheha darkhay noam v'khol
n'teevoteha shalom hasheevaynoo Adonai elekha v'nashoovah khadesh, khadesh yamaynoo,
khadesh yamaynoo k'kedem.

It is a tree of life to them that hold fast to it and everyone that upholds it is happy. Its ways are
ways of pleasantness and all its paths are peace. O turn us all to Thee O L-rd. Let us not forsake
the way of peace. Renew Thy life in us O L-rd we pray.



B'nai Avraham Vocabulary Context Passages

Vayehi (numbers 10:35; 1saiah 2:3b)
TIBR TP 0T TN TWE 1 TEP 7Y BN [T 2653
;5L ™ 92T TR RSP 19N oD
HNYTP2 S8R I0ED IR 105w 702

Va-y'hi bin-so-ah ha-a-ron va-yo-mer Moshe, Ku-mah Adonai v'ya-fu-tzu oy-ve-cha V'ya-nu-su
m'sane-cha mi-pa-ne-cha. Ki mit-zi-yon te-tzay Torah, ud-var Adonai, mi-ye-ru-sha-la-yim.
Baruch she-na-tan Torah, L'amo Yisrael bik-du-shato.

So it was, whenever the ark set out, that Moses said: “Rise up, O L-rd! Let Your enemies be
scattered, And let those who hate You flee before You.” For from Zion the Torah will come forth,
and the Word of the L-rd from Jerusalem. Blessed is He who gave His Torah to His people
Israel, in His Holiness.

Torah Blessings (Before the Reading)

T2 TN 27 TN T2 I B 3BT 1 IR 77387 1 NN 1573
109 2 R TIN2 0TI nx uh o o Dan ua 3 Ty oo
Saim)ighy
Bar'khoo et Adonai hamevorakh. Baruch Adonai hamevorach le'olam va'ed. Baruch atah

Adonai Eloheynu melech ha'olam, asher bachar banu mikol-ha'amim, venatan lanu et-torato.
Baruch atah Adonai, noten hatorah.

Ameyn.

Bless the L-rd, Who is to be blessed. Blessed be the L-rd, Who is to be blessed for ever and
ever. Blessed are You - the L-rd our G-d, King of the Universe, Who has chosen us from all
peoples and has given us His Torah. Blessed are You - the L-rd, Giver of the Torah.



B'nai Avraham Vocabulary Context Passages

Torah Blessings (Atter the Reading)

STR TR 0 Y TIRN TIN3 NN

Baruch atah Adonai, Eloheinu melech ha'olam, asher natan lanu torat emet, vechayey olam nata
beto-chenu. Baruch atah Adonai, noten hatorah. Ameyn.

Blessed are You o L-rd our G-d, King of the universe, who has given us the Torah of truth, and
has planted everlasting life in our midst. Blessed are You o L-rd, Giver of the Torah. Ameyn.



B'nai Avraham Vocabulary Context Passages

(Mourner's) Kaddish

MRIDSD THRM NI RI27TT KNSRI KD ARY UTRnM DT
N IIRRY 2R (AT x‘m:: 5mw~'n*: 5:-1 a7 o 1iova
nRENM 3NN -hnw x*r:‘v:: *r:‘v::‘vw n‘w‘v -mnr: NZ7 P NT:

TDN ﬁmm ND'?SJ: TDN'I xmrm xmnzwn xm*rm NZ‘DW: 53
0N TN DN ‘v,: Sy oY DU NG T KD NSy R
8 1KY O B2 Sy by oiby nipe 8 reiang ol mipd

Yitgadal v'yit-kadash sh’mei rabba b’alma dee v’ra chir’utei v’'yamlich malchutei,
b’chay-yeichon, uv’yomeichon, uv’chayei d’chol beit Yisrael, ba’agala u’vizman kariv,
v’iimru: Ameyn.

Y’hei sh’mei rabba m’varach I'olam u’lalimei allmaya. Yit'barach, v’yishtabach, v’yitpa’ar,
v'yitromam, Vv'yit'nassei, v'yit'hadar, v'yit'aleh, v’yit’halal, sh’mei d’kudsha b’rich hu, I'ayla min
kol b’irchata v’shirata, tush’b’chata v’'nechemata, da’ami’ran b’all’ma, v'imru: Ameyn.

Y’hei shlama rabba min sh’'maya, v'’chayim aleinu v’al kol yisrael, v'iimru: Ameyn.
Oseh shalom bim’ro’mav, hu ya’aseh shalom aleinu, v’al kol yisrael v’iimru: Ameyn.

Magnified and sanctified be His great Name in the world which He created according to His will.
May He establish His kingdom during our lifetime and during the lifetime of all the house of
Israel, speedily, yes, soon, and say, Amen.

Let His great Name be blessed forever and for all eternity. Blessed, praised and glorified,
exalted, extolled and honored, magnified and lauded be the Name of the Holy One, blessed be
He; though He is high above all the blessings and hymns, praises and songs which are uttered

in the world; and say, Amen.

May the prayers and supplications of all Israel be accepted by their Father who is in Heaven;
and say, Amen.

May there be great peace from Heaven and life for us and for all Israel; and say, Amen.

May He who establishes peace in the heavens, grant peace unto us and unto all Israel, and say,
Amen.



